

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777 & 00-1779

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, Superintendent  
Of Public Instruction, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

SENEL TAYLOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *ET AL.***

---

ROBERT H. CHANIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW D. ROTH  
LAURENCE GOLD  
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.  
805 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-2600

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

DAVID G. LATANICK  
CLOPPERT, PORTMAN, SAUTER,  
LATANICK & FOLEY  
225 East Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 461-4455

CHRISTOPHER A. LOPEZ  
OHIO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  
225 East Broad Street,  
Box 2550  
Columbus, Ohio 43216  
(614) 228-4526

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

STEVEN K. GREEN  
245 Winter Street, S.E.  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
(503) 370-6732

RAYMOND VASVARI  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF OHIO  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44103  
(216) 472-2200

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG  
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999

AYESHA KHAN  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH  
AND STATE  
518 C Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 466-3234

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE OHIO VOUCHER PROGRAM VIO- LATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE PROGRAM’S AID FINANCES RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AND INDOCTRINATION AND THAT AID IS “PROPERLY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE STATE” .....	11
II. THE OHIO VOUCHER PROGRAM VIO- LATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IN TWO ADDITIONAL SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT WAYS.....	35
A. The Voucher Program Creates A Financial Incentive For Voucher Program Parents To Choose A Sectarian Private School Providing A Religious Education .....	35
B. The Voucher Program Creates A Public Perception That The State Is Endorsing Religious Practices And Beliefs.....	37
III. PETITIONERS’ OTHER EFFORTS TO SUPPORT THE OHIO VOUCHER PRO- GRAM ARE UNAVAILING .....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE CONCLUSION THAT THE OHIO VOUCHER PROGRAM VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DERIVES FURTHER PERSUASIVE FORCE FROM THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	15, 16
<i>Board of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	33
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v.</i> <i>Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	11, 43, 44
<i>Evans v. Abney</i> , 396 U.S. 435 (1970) .....	41
<i>Grand Rapids Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	6, 12, 13, 38
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	10, 25, 39, 40, 44
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	23, 24, 25, 31, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	43, 44
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	20
<i>Roemer v. Maryland Pub. Works Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 26
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999) .....	2
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , Nos. 96APE08-982, 96APE08-991, 1997 WL 217583 (Ohio App. 1997) .....	2, 31
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Serv. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	9, 32, 33, 34, 36
 STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.976(A)(7) (1999)....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.976(C) (1999).....	3
 MISCELLANEOUS	
GAO Rep. No. 01-914, <i>School Vouchers: Publicly Funded Programs in Cleveland and Milwaukee</i> (Aug. 31, 2001) .....	3
